

No. A151654

IN THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

San Francisco Police Officers' Association,
Petitioner/Appellant,
v.
San Francisco Police Commission, et al.,
Respondents/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
THE HONORABLE NEWTON LAM, PRESIDING
LOWER COURT CASE NO.: CPF 16-515408

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS/APPELLEES SAN FRANCISCO
POLICE COMMISSION ET AL.**

J. Scott Tiedemann, Bar No. 180456
Erich W. Shiners, Bar No. 244695
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1260
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-584-7000
Facsimile: 916-584-7083

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
League of California Cities and
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
A. SFPOA’S RIGHT TO ARBITRATE THE UNDERLYING DISPUTE IS CONTINGENT ON WHETHER MODIFICATIONS TO A USE OF FORCE POLICY MUST BE COLLECTIVELY BARGAINED	7
B. THE SCOPE OF MANDATORY COLLECTIVE BARGAINING UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW	8
C. USE OF FORCE POLICIES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO MANDATORY COLLECTIVE BARGAINING.....	10
D. SFPOA’S GRIEVANCE IS NOT SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION BECAUSE UNDER STATE LAW THE CITY MUST EXERCISE SOLE AUTHORITY OVER ITS USE OF FORCE POLICY	15
III. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

First National Maintenance Corp. v. N.L.R.B.
(1981) 452 U.S. 666..... 13

State Cases

Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles
(2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1625 10

Association of Orange County Deputy Sheriffs v. County of Orange
(2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 29 9, 10

Berkeley Police Assn. v. City of Berkeley
(1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 931 9, 13

Building Material & Construction Teamsters’ Union v. Farrell
(1986) 41 Cal.3d 651 passim

Claremont Police Officers Assn. v. City of Claremont
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 623 passim

Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control Dist. v. California Public Employment Relations Bd.
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072 8

Fire Fighters Union v. City of Vallejo
(1974) 12 Cal.3d 608 8

Hess Collection Winery v. California Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.
(2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1584 17

International Assn. of Fire Fighters, Local 188 v. Public Employment Relations Bd.
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 259 16

Long Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Long Beach
(1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 364 10, 11, 12, 15

San Diego Housing Commn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.
(2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1 14

<i>San Jose Peace Officers Assn. v. City of San Jose</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 935	passim
--	--------

State Statutes

Government Code section 3500	8
Government Code section 3504	8
Government Code section 3505	8, 14
Government Code section 3505.5	14
Government Code section 3505.7	14

Other Authorities

Grodin, <i>Author’s Comments to Public Employee Bargaining in California: The Meyers-Milias-Brown Act in the Courts</i> (1999) 50 Hastings L.J. 761	16
